

Case No. 16-56255

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF CARSON and CITY OF CARSON MOBILEHOME
PARK RENTAL REVIEW BOARD,
Defendants and Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND THE
CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF THE
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, Presiding Judge
Case No. CV 14-03242 PSG (PJWx)

DENNIS J. HERRERA
San Francisco City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
Chief of Appellate Litigation
City Attorney's Office
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, California 94102

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and the
CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN
PLANNING ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
ARGUMENT3
 I. The District Court Erred In This Case By Submitting The
 Takings Question To The Jury And By Offering The Jury
 Misleading Guidance On That Question.....3
 A. Takings Jurisprudence Is A Narrow And Bounded
 Exception To The Principle That Economic Policy Is Set
 In Legislatures, Not In Courts.....3
 B. Carson’s Application Of Its Rent Control Ordinance To
 Colony Cove Was Not A Regulatory Taking, And The
 Jury Never Should Have Been Asked To Decide This
 Question.6
 C. The District Court’s Error In Submitting The Regulatory
 Takings Question To The Jury Was Compounded By Its
 Erroneous And Incomplete Instructions. 10
CONCLUSION 14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Armstrong v. United States
 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 11, 12

Buckles v. King Cty.
 191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999).....6

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.
 526 U.S. 687 (1999) *passim*

David Hill Development, LLC v. City of Forest Grove,
 No. 3:08-CV-266-AC, 2012 WL 5381555w (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2012).....8

Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Sioux City
 467 F.Supp.2d 925 (N.D. Iowa 2006)8

Dolan v. City of Tigard
 512 U.S. 374 (1994)12

Fed. Comms. Comm’n v. Beach Comms., Inc.
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)3

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies v. Alaskan Pride P’ship
 106 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1997).....10

Hadacheck v. Sebastian
 239 U.S. 394 (1915) 3, 12

Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert
 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993).....4

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
 544 U.S. 528 (2005) 4, 5, 6, 11, 13

MHC Fin. Ltd. P’Ship
 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....10

Nat’l Federation of Ind. Businesses v. Sebelius
 567 U.S. 519, --, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)3

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n
 483 U.S. 825 (1987)12

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City
 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 4, 10, 11, 12

Pennell v City of San Jose
 485 U.S 1 (1988)4

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon
 260 U.S. 393 (1922)4, 5

Peralta v. Dillard
 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....9

Rucci v. City of Eureka
 231 F.Supp.2d 954 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....9

Schnuck v. City of Santa Monica
 935 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1991).....4

Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko
 No. 2:11-CV-1-D, 2014 WL 4219516 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 18, 2014).....8

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty
 272 U.S. 365 (1926)3

Vulcan Materials v. City of Tehuacana
 369 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 2004).....8

Washington v. Glucksberg
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. v 4, 11, 12

U.S. Const., amend. VII6

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19836

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc., Rule 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. Proc., Rule 292

Other References

Michael Pappas, “The Armstrong Evolution,” 76 Md. L. Rev. Endnotes 35, 42
(2016).....11
